
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2016, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  THE CORPORATE PLAN 2016-2020 - "OUR CORPORATE PLAN" (Pages 1 - 12)

Following consultations on the draft, to consider the Council’s Corporate Plan and 
to recommend it to the Council for adoption.

5.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 2016/17 
(Pages 13 - 30)

To consider the Medium Term Financial Plan and budget for 2016/17 and to 
recommend them to the Council for adoption.

6.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2016/17 (Pages 31 - 38)

To consider the Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing Public Sector 
Capital Expenditure Programme and to recommend them to the Council for 
adoption.

7.  MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2016 (Pages 
39 - 40)

To recommend to the Council the Scheme to be applied from 1 April 2016.

8.  DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS (Pages 41 - 44)

To consider amendments to the Scheme of Delegation of Power to Officers to 
reflect recent legislative changes and recent changes to the senior management 
structure.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs S V Beeton
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
B Rickman (Chairman)



CABINET – 3 FEBRUARY 2016 PORTFOLIO: LEADER/ALL

THE CORPORATE PLAN 2016-2020 – ‘OUR CORPORATE PLAN’

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 The draft Corporate Plan for 2016 to 2020 simply entitled ‘Our corporate plan’ has 
been subject to consultation and is now presented to the Cabinet for final approval.

1.2 ‘Our corporate plan’ is deliberately short with the aim of setting a clear statement of 
intent that is both direct and easy to understand.  It is now supported by a delivery 
plan which sets out in more detail the context of the main issues the Plan aims to 
address and key delivery actions for 2016/17 which will contribute to the delivery of 
the Plan.

2. CONSULTATION

2.1 To ensure full consultation and engagement in the Plan it has now been considered 
by the overview and scrutiny panels and by the Industrial Relations Committee, to 
represent the views of employees, particularly on the proposed values.  

2.2 Although generally well received, the Plan has been revised from the draft 
previously submitted to reflect the useful contributions made during the 
consultation.  In particular, service outcomes for the community have been given 
more prominence and are now included as a priority. 

3. DELIVERY OF THE CORPORATE PLAN TO 2020

3.1 The delivery of the Plan will be monitored through a simple and proportionate 
performance management framework.  Integral to it is the Council’s financial plan to 
ensure that resources are available and appropriately directed to deliver the 
Corporate Plan.

3.2 Part of this framework is the establishment of the delivery plan (Appendix) that sets 
out the context of the Plan, and the issues pertinent to it, and identifies the key 
actions that will contribute to its delivery.  The key actions for 2016/17 are 
specifically noted within the Plan, with reference only to longer term actions.  The 
intention is that the key actions will be updated annually and progress against them 
both monitored and reported. 

3.3  Against the background of continued funding reductions and the management 
restructure many of the actions for 2016/17 are review based and it is proposed that 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



members are engaged in these reviews through Member Boards and Task and 
Finish Groups.

4. COMMUNICATION

4.1 Primarily the Plan will be communicated and reported upon electronically, with the 
development of specific webpages on the Council’s website.  Internal 
communications will be used to publicise the Plan.  This will help keep cost to a 
minimum as well as making the Plan and its delivery more accessible to those 
interested in specific priorities and activities.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 A clear focus of the Plan is continued financial responsibility.  Direct costs arising 
from the production and publicity of the Plan will be kept to a minimum.

6. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS

6.1 To be reported at the meeting.

7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

7.1 I am pleased with the many supportive responses we have received from our 
consultees, including our staff.

7.2 The next stage is to make sure that we communicate our new Plan as widely as 
possible across the District.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 That Cabinet approves the new Corporate Plan and associated delivery plan.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E Mail: bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020
[...]
al Government Finance Settlement for 2016/17 are yet 
to be received but are not expected to change materially from the provisional 
figures.

1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Strategy this report sets out final 
proposals for:

 The General Fund Net Budget Requirement for 2016/17
 A level of Council Tax for 2016/17
 The Medium Term Financial Plan
 The General Fund Capital Programme for 2016/17 

1.3 As the budget setting process is not an executive function the proposals agreed 
by the Cabinet will become recommendations for consideration by the Council 
at their meeting on 22 February 2016.

2. OVERVIEW

2.1 The Council’s financial strategy for 2016/17 is to:

1. deliver efficiencies and savings which protect frontline services 
provided in the community;

2. support ongoing investment in services through the use of its 
reserves;

3. ensure that reserves are available during the period of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan to safeguard frontline services from future budget 
reductions; and

4. balance the needs of service users and council taxpayers.

The budget set out in this report is in line with this strategy.

3. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – GENERAL FUND BUDGET

                    
3.1 Details of draft anticipated available resources and Portfolio spending 

requirements were set out in Appendices to the January Cabinet report. 
Subsequent to that report the full budget allocation process has now been 
completed and individual Portfolio budgets updated.  The updated budgets, 
together with the other changes that have been identified since the January 
meeting of the Cabinet (and detailed in the following paragraphs) are included 
in Appendices 1 and 2 of this report. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



3.2 General Fund Budget 2016/17

3.2.1 In the report to the January meeting of the Cabinet a shortfall of £483,000 was 
identified against the 2016/17 budget. This has now been addressed from:

(a) Further savings arising from the Senior Management Review, which have 
increased by £180,000 to £480,000.

(b) The proposed budget resources for the Planned Maintenance and 
Replacement Work Programme for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix 3, will be 
reduced by £300,000.  

3.3 Planned Use of Reserves

3.3.1 Proposals for new Business Development schemes and for Third Party Grants, 
totalling £405,000, of which £389,000 will be charged to the General Fund, are 
set out in Appendix 4.  These schemes are subject to approval in 
recommendation 10.1 of this report but have been included in the Portfolio 
figures in the other Appendices.  In accordance with the Council’s strategy, the 
General Fund element of these investments will be funded from reserves and is 
not part of the base budget.

3.4 To assist the Council through a transitional period of organisational change it is 
likely that further resources will be required in the coming year, for example for 
investment in new ICT and for the delivery of ongoing efficiencies.  This will be 
subject to a further report during the year.  Funding for these developments will, 
in the first place, be met from identified ongoing savings and then from the use of 
reserves, when approved by Members during the year.

3.5 The improved financial position detailed in paragraphs 3.2 - 3.4 means that the 
2016/17 budget is balanced without a need to draw on reserves.

3.6      Summary of 2016/17 Proposals and Medium Term Plan

3.6.1 The General Fund net budget requirement for 2016/17 will be £17.528 million 
(Appendix 5), a reduction of £799,000 on the 2015/16 budget requirement.  

3.6.2 The Band D Council Tax will be £158.88, an increase of £3.12 from 2015/16 
and the cost to be met from council taxpayers will be £11.063 million after 
taking into account Collection Fund performance.  

3.6.3 The Medium Term Plan summary set out in Appendix 1 provides an outlook of 
potential future years’ budgets.  On the basis of continued austerity and difficult 
economic conditions it is clear that Council services will need to continue the 
process of review to identify further savings and efficiencies.

Page 14



4. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

4.1 The Council’s proposed General Fund Capital Programme for 2016/17 totals 
£4.133 million and is detailed in Appendix 6.  It has been developed within the 
context of limited levels of funding.  

4.2     A range of Prudential Indicators needs to be approved prior to the start of each 
financial year.  Indicators for the Treasury Management function and the 
Investment Strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 were considered by the Audit 
Committee on 22 January 2016 and have been recommended to the Council 
for approval.  The indicators in Appendix 7 of this report relate to the Council’s 
proposed capital programme.  The Cabinet is asked to consider the indicators 
and recommend them to Council for approval.

                           

5. COMMITTEE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW PANEL COMMENTS

5.1       The General Purposes and Licensing and Planning Development Control 
Committees have both considered their draft budgets and have no comments to 
make on the proposals.

5.2       The Budget Task & Finish Group presented its report to the Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Panel on 21 January 2016.  

5.3 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel have adopted the Task and Finish 
Groups recommendations that:

 A strategic review of Health & Leisure is undertaken to fully investigate 
potential future models for delivery and their associated health benefits both 
to the health of the community, and to the Council’s finances.  This should 
include income generation and investment considerations.

 A strategic review of housing is undertaken to fully appraise future and 
alternative delivery options.

 A strategic plan of reviews for all back office services, exploring service 
delivery models and the opportunity to provide services for other public or 
private organisations in a move to more commercial income ge
[...]
llion, which are available to support service budgets during the continuing 
uncertain times.  In addition, it is estimated that there will be an unallocated 
balance of £8.6 million in the Asset Management Fund as at 31 March 2016.  
Within this overall context, the budget as now presented to Cabinet is 
considered to be a robust and deliverable financial plan.

7. CRIME AND DISORDER, ENVIRONMENT AND EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

7.1 There are no specific implications arising directly from this report.

8. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS

8.1 Regular discussions are continuing with the employees’ side on all aspects of 
the budget that impact upon staff.

9. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

9.1 Year on year the development of a financial strategy, that combines protecting 
front line services and prudent management of reserves, becomes a more 
challenging task.  The proposals set out in this paper once again deliver for the 
residents of the New Forest and I would thank the officers for the work they 
have done.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that:

        10.1      There is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2016/17 of £17,527,980, 
as set out in Appendix 5 to this report, including the Business Development and 
Third Party Grant schemes set out in Appendix 3.

 

Page 16



10.2     The site licence fees and service charges at Stillwater Park be increased by 
0.8%, in line with RPI inflation;

10.3 The Band D Council Tax for 2016/17 shall be £158.88;

10.4 The General fund Capital Programme for 2016/17 of £4.133 million, as set out 
in Appendix 6 to this report, be approved.

10.5 That each of the Prudential Indicators, the Limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19 and 
the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, as set out in Appendix 7 to 
the report, be approved and adopted.

For Further Information Contact: Background Papers:

Bob Jackson, Chief Executive MTFP Reports – Cabinet October 15/
Tel: 023 8028 5588 Jan 16
E-mail: bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk

Pag
[...]
overnment’s rent policy/guidance had not been adopted.

Proposed 
Budget 
2016/17

Forward 
Projection 

2017/18

Forward 
Projection

2018/19
Change to Weekly Housing Rent levels £7.63 (£20.07) (£4.63)

6.3.3 The reduction in 2017/18 reflects the current proposed reduced 
capital programme as resources are switched to finance the 
first HRA settlement loan repayment.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 3 FEBRUARY 2016
RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT DEVELOPMENT DAY- 22 JANUARY 2016

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC 
SECTOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2016/17

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report sets out a proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget and a 
proposed Housing Public Sector Capital Programme for 2016/17.  The Cabinet is 
required to recommend budgets for consideration by the Council at their meeting 
on 22rd February 2016. 

1.2 The budgets for 2016/17 are the fifth year of the HRA self financing system.  The 
first £4.1 million instalment of principal repayment of the settlement loan is due to 
be made in 2017/18 and will reduce the spending resources available in that 
year.

1.3 The proposed budgets for 2016/17 were considered by tenants at the Resident 
Involvement Development Day on 22 January 2016.  Comments from the group 
will be presented orally at the Cabinet meeting.

1.4 The proposed HRA budget is attached as Appendix 1.

2 KEY ISSUES

2.1 Members are asked to consider a number of financial issues for 2016/17.

2.2 Housing Rents

2.2.1 The report identifies a rent reduction of 1% in line with the Government’s 
current requirement.

2.2.2 It is proposed that average weekly rents are reduced to £100.96 for 
2016/17.  The actual reduction would vary by property, but would amount 
to an average reduction of £1.02 per week.

2.3 Hostels – Service Charges

2.3.1 The primary aim when reviewing and setting the service charge for 
hostels is to ensure that relevant costs are fully recovered from those who 
benefit fro
[...]
’s debt and investment 
management costs.

4.5 Contribution to Capital Supporting Strategy £1.184 million – In 2015/16 the 
full £12.483 million Housing Public Sector Capital Programme was budgeted to 
be financed from revenue resources.  As detailed in Section 7 a larger capital 
programme is proposed for 2016/17.  The maximum resources available from 
revenue to finance the programme, resulting in a balanced Housing Revenue 
Account for the year, are £13.667 million.  This is £1.184 million more than in 
2015/16.

5 HRA RESERVE BALANCE

5.1 The HRA Reserve balance as at 1 April 2015 was £1.014 million.  The original 
2015/16 HRA budget showed an estimated surplus of £1.462 million.  During 
2015/16 the following net budget savings totalling £93,000 have occurred or are 
forecast and will increase the estimated year end surplus to £1.555 million which, 
in accordance with current policy, will be transferred to the Acquisitions and 
Development Reserve.

Page 33



£000
5.2 Dwelling rent income increase (203)

Non Dwellings rent - Garages decrease    28
Dwellings insurance cost increase    20
Housing Repairs System Rephasing from 2014/15    30
Grounds Maintenance Equipment Rephasing from 2014/15    17

Revenue funding of Capital Programme
New build/Acquisitions           2,492
North Milton Project Rephasing          (1,677)
Major Repairs Programme Rephasing             (800)

                  
Total               (93)

5.3 The proposed HRA budget for 2016/17 currently shows a break even position, 
resulting in no change to reserve balances.  The estimated Housing Revenue 
Account balance at 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2017 will therefore be £1.014 
million.

6 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17

6.1 The proposed Housing Public Sector capital expenditure programme for 2016/17 
totals £16.536 million. The detailed programme and anticipated funding is set out 
below:

Original    Latest Original

Proposed Expenditure
2015/16

£000
   2015/16

    £000
2016/17

£000
Environmenta
[...]
 report clearly do have an impact on the 
environment, this report focuses on the financial effect of the proposed HRA 
budgets and capital programme.  There are no direct environmental implications 
arising from this report.

8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

9 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no direct equality and diversity implications arising from this report.

10 TENANTS VIEWS

10.1 We are happy with the rent decreases and feel it represents great value for 
money for all tenants.  We are very proud to have been involved in the void 
project which has helped increase the income collected this year.

We are fully supportive of the increased budget for the capital programme in 
2016/17 which will ensure tenants continue to have a high standard of 
accommodation to live in, while still buying and building more homes for new 
tenants.

11 PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

11.1 The recommendations contained in this report conform to the latest Government 
guidelines.

11.2 The fifth year of the self financing regime will provide significant funding for new 
affordable housing and this will help reduce our current housing waiting list.

11.3 The budget proposals will allow us to manage and maintain our existing housing 
stock to continued high standards and I support the overall proposals contained 
in the report.

Page 35



12 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet be asked to recommend to the Council:

i) that the HRA budget as set out in Appendix 1 of this report be agreed;

ii) that from 4 April 2016, a reduction in rents of 1% from the 2015/16 rent level, 
in accordance with Government requirements, be agreed;

iii) that from 4 April 2016, an increase of 2% in hostel service charges be 
agreed;

iv) that from 4 April 2016, an increase of 2% in older persons’ accommodation 
service charges be agreed;

v) that from 4 April 2016, no increase in garage rents be agreed; and

vi) that a 2016/17 Housing Capital Programme of £16.536m, as set out in 
paragraph 7.1 above, be agreed.

Further Information: Background Papers:
Glynne Miles
Head of Housing and Customer Services
023 8028 5588
Email: glynne.miles@nfdc.gov.uk 

Published documents as referred to within 
this report.

Kevin Green
Accountancy Manager
02380 8028 5588
Email: Kevin.green@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 36



Appendix 1

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET

2015/16 2016/17 Variation Para
£'000 £'000 £'000

INCOME
Dwelling Rents -26,380 -26,317 63 3.2
Non Dwelling Rents -734 -706 28 3.3
Charges for Services & Facilities -723 -752 -29 3.4
Contributions towards Expenditure -57 -58 -1 3.5
Interest Receivable -75 -75 0 3.5
Sales Administration Recharge -20 -26 -6 3.5
Shared Amenities Contribution -177 -179 -2 3.5
TOTAL INCOME -28,166 -28,113 53

EXPENDITURE
Repairs & Maintenance

Cyclical Maintenance 1,472 1,472 0
Disabled Facilities 509 509 0
Reactive Maintenance 2,548 2,789 241 4.2

Supervision & Management
General Management 3,748 3,746 -2 4.3
Special Services 1,228 1,219 -9 4.3
Homeless Assistance 66 62 -4 4.3

Rents, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 14 11 -3 4.3
Provision for Bad Debt 150 150 0
Capital Financing Costs 4,486 4,488 2 4.4
Contribution to Capital supporting Housing Strategy 12,483 13,667 1,184 4.5
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 26,704 28,113 1,409

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) -1,462 0 1,462

Transfer to Acquisitions/Development reserve 1,462 - - 1,462

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 3 FEBRUARY 2016

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES – SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 
1 APRIL 2016

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Allowances paid to members of the Council are set out in the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme.   The Council is required annually to make a scheme of members’ 
allowances, which must be published.   

1.2 The current scheme is available to view at 
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=28400&p=0

2. CURRENT SCHEME

2.1 The current scheme provides for the annual adjustment of allowances (basic, special 
responsibility and dependant carers’ allowances) by the Local Government staff 
employees’ national pay award annual percentage increase.  

2.2 The employees’ national pay award for 2016/17 is still being negotiated.  If an award 
is made it will automatically, under the terms of the scheme, be backdated to 1 April 
2016.  No other changes to the scheme are proposed.  Indeed, no changes are 
possible without a recommendation from the Independent Remuneration Panel.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Provision has been made in the draft 2016/17 budget for the implications of a 
possible national pay award.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL, EQUALITY & DIVERSITY AND CRIME & DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are none.

5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 That it be a recommendation to the Council that the current scheme of members’ 
allowances be made as the scheme to apply from 1 April 2016.  

Further information: Background Papers:
Rosemary Rutins Published documents
Democratic Services Manager
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588
e-mail:  rosemary.rutins@nfdc.gov.uk

1

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

http://www.newforest.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=28400&p=0
mailto:rosemary.rutins@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 2 FEBRUARY 2016 PORTFOLIOS: 

DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1  The Council operates an extensive scheme of delegation of powers to officers to allow 
routine business to be completed in a timely and efficient manner.  The scheme of 
delegation of powers to officers needs to be updated to reflect new legislation with 
respect to anti-social behaviour; and also to respond to the need to revise 
arrangements for making decisions (including reviews) on community nominations of 
community assets to be included on the List of Assets of Community Value, following 
the recent changes to the senior management structure. It would also be helpful to 
widen the pool of officers authorised to take action under the Criminal Justice and 
Public Order Ac
[...]
ronmental 
Health Officer, or 
Environmental Health 
Technician, or Dog Warden, or 
Community Safety Manager, or 
Community Safety Co-
Ordinator, or Partnership 
Intervention Officer, or 
Licensing Enforcement Officer.

AMENDMENT TO DELEGATION WITH RESPECT TO UNAUTHORISED CAMPERS.

Hsg & Com 1 Criminal Justice and 
Public Order Act 1994 
s.77, s.78 and s.79

To issue directions and to 
serve notices for 
unauthorised campers to 
leave land

Head of Public Health and 
Community Safety, or Executive 
Head; Environmental Health 
Manager, or Senior 
Environmental Health Officers, or 
Environmental Health Officers, or 
Community Safety Manager, or 
Community Safety Co-
Ordinator, or Environmental 
Health Officer, or Landlord 
Services Manager, or Housing 
Estates Manager, or 
Neighbourhood and Tenancy 
Management Officer

Cabinet
201. of 8/04/02
Cabinet
8. of 4/06/03

P
age 44


	Agenda
	4 The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 - "Our Corporate Plan"
	Corporate plan cover
	Corporate Plan - Delivery Plan
	Corporate Plan - Financial appendices

	5 Medium Term Financial Plan and the Annual Budget for 2016/17
	Medium Term Financial Plan Appendices
	Medium Term Plan Appendix 7

	6 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing Public Sector Capital Expenditure Programme 2016/17
	Housing Revenue Account Appendices

	7 Members' Allowances - Scheme to Apply from 1 April 2016
	8 Delegation of Powers to Officers



Minutes of the meeting


1

3 FEBRUARY 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 3 February 2016

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs S V Beeton
* J E Binns

* Mrs J L Cleary
* J D Heron

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews
G C Beck
Mrs S M Bennison
G R Blunden
Mrs F Carpenter
Ms L C Ford
A T Glass

M R Harris
D Harrison
Mrs A J Hoare
A K Penson
Mrs C V Ward
C A Wise
M L White

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss J Debnam, Mrs R Drummond, K Green, Mrs S Hamilton, 
Miss G O'Rourke, G Miles, Mrs R Rutins, Mrs M Sandhu and C Read

Apologies:

None were received.

47  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

48  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.



Cabinet 3 FEBRUARY 2016

2

49  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

50  LEADER'S STATEMENT 
The Leader advised Members that the Council faced significant decisions as the 
Cabinet found it necessary to recommend an increase in council tax for the first 
time in 6 years, as a result of continuing reductions in Government funding.  It was 
however important to maintain front line services, such as refuse collection and 
recycling, planning and environmental health.

The proposed increase in Council tax, which it was now proposed would be 1.7 %, 
equivalent to just 5 pence per week for a Band D property, represented the best 
compromise between maintaining essential services and being fair to Council 
Taxpayers.  The total cost of providing this Council’s services would be £3.05 per 
week.  The decision to increase council tax was not being taken lightly but, looking 
forwards, the financial challenges facing the Council were significant.  The Council 
was already taking steps to meet this challenge, with the savings made through the 
new senior management structure one signal of the Conservative Group’s 
determination to continue to provide the services that were valued by the local 
community at a fair cost.  The developing Corporate Plan which would be 
considered at this meeting was now supported by a delivery plan that set out the 
areas that would be reviewed over the coming year, in order to identify further 
savings and improvements in services to ensure the Council continued to meets its 
objectives.

The changes being made within this Council, together with the Government’s 
commitment to provide a longer term settlement, meant that the Medium Term 
Financial Plan would be reviewed early within the next financial year and would be 
included in the programme for the June meeting of the Cabinet.

The Leader thanked the Chief Executive and Executive Heads for their continuing 
efforts to support this process.

51  THE CORPORATE PLAN 2016-2020 - "OUR CORPORATE PLAN" 
The Cabinet considered the Corporate Plan for the period 2016 -2020 and the 
changes that had been made in response to comments received in response to 
consultations on the draft.  The Cabinet was pleased to note the positive reaction to 
the draft Plan.

The Corporate Plan was now supported by a delivery plan, which set out detailed 
actions for 2016/17 and also made reference to the actions required in the longer 
term.  Delivery would be monitored through a simple and proportionate 
performance management framework.

As with the previous Corporate Plan, communication about the Plan would be 
primarily through electronic means to optimise expenditure in its production and in 
disseminating the key messages.



Cabinet 3 FEBRUARY 2016

3

Members discussed the actions set out in the delivery plan and re-emphasised the 
need to ensure that proposed actions were affordable and deliverable.

RECOMMENDED:

That the new Corporate Plan for 2016 -2020, “Our Corporate Plan”, and 
associated delivery plan, as attached as appendices to report item 4 
considered by the Cabinet, be approved.

52  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 2016/17 
The Cabinet discussed the Medium Term Financial Plan, which had been 
developed further since consideration in January (Minute 46 refers) and now 
included the General Fund net budget requirement, the capital programme; and the 
recommended level of the Council tax for 2016/17.

It was noted that the budget shortfall identified in January had been addressed 
through further savings of £180,000 arising from the senior management review 
and revisions to the planned maintenance and replacement work programme for 
2016/17 amounting to £300,000.

The Cabinet proposed to reduce the net budget requirement for 2016/17 to 
£17,491,770.  This would amend the Band D Council Tax charge for 2016/17 to 
£158.36.  Savings would be identified to cover the £36,210 reduction in the budget 
requirement.

The Cabinet noted the comments and recommendations of the Budget Task and 
Finish Group that had been adopted by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That it be agreed that there is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement 
of £17,491,770 in 2016/17, as set out in Appendix 5 to report item 5 
considered by the Cabinet, including Business Development and Third 
Party Grant schemes as set out in Appendix 3 to report item 5;.

 
(b) That the site licence fees and service charges at the Stillwater Park be 

increased by 0.8%, in line with RPI inflation;

(c) That the Band D Council Tax for 2016/17 shall be £158.36;

(d) That the General Fund Capital Programme for 2016/17 of £4.133 million, 
as set out in Appendix 6 to report item 5 to the Cabinet, be approved; 
and

(e) That each of the Prudential Indicators, the Limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19 
and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, as set out in 
Appendix 7 to report item 5 to the Cabinet, be approved and adopted.



Cabinet 3 FEBRUARY 2016

4

53  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2016/17 
The Cabinet considered the Housing Revenue Account budget and housing public 
sector capital programme for 2016/17.  This was the fifth year of the Housing 
Revenue Account self-financing system, with the first instalment of principal 
repayment of the settlement loan, amounting to £4.1 million, due to be made in 
2017/18, reducing the spending resources available in that year.
It was proposed that rents would be reduced by 1% in line with Government 
requirements.  The service charges for hostels and older persons’ accommodation 
would be increased by 2% to ensure full cost recovery from the beneficiaries of the 
services.  The increases in service charges, together with other variations to the 
budgets including increased income from reductions in vacant properties; would 
offset the loss of income arising from the rent reduction to £53,000 for the year.

The proposed revenue expenditure for 2016/17 showed an increase of £1.409 
million compared to 2015/16 and the Cabinet was advised of the sources of the 
major variations.  The budget for 2016/17 was projected to break even, maintaining 
a revenue account reserve balance of £1.014 million.  Additional savings that had 
been identified during 2015/16 had, in accordance with Council policy, would be 
transferred to the acquisitions and development reserve to support continuing 
investment in the Council’s housing stock.

The capital programme also showed an increase, with significant property 
development and enhancement programmes in addition to new acquisitions.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That the Housing Revenue Account budget, as set out in Appendix 1 of 
report item 6 considered by the Cabinet, be agreed;

(b) That from 4 April 2016 a reduction in rents of 1% from the 2015/16 rent 
level, in accordance with Government requirements, be agreed;

(c) That from 4 April 2016 an increase of 2% in hostel service charges be 
agreed;

(d) That from 4 April 2016 an increase of 2% in older persons’ 
accommodation service charges be agreed;

(e) That from 4 April 2016 no increase in garage rents be agreed; and

(f) That a 2016/17 Housing Capital Programme of £16.536m, as set out in 
paragraph 7.1 of report item 6 considered by the Cabinet, be agreed.

54 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2016 
In accordance with the requirement that the Council must, on an annual basis, 
make a scheme of members’ allowances, the Cabinet considered the scheme to be 
made with effect from 1 April 2016.

RECOMMENDED:

That the current scheme of members’ allowances be made as the scheme to 
apply from 1 April 2016.



Cabinet 3 FEBRUARY 2016

5

55 DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS 
RESOLVED:

That the scheme of delegation of powers to officers be amended as shown in 
Appendix 1 to report item 8 considered by the Cabinet.

CHAIRMAN


